
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 15th August, 2006 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

A Hendry - Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01992 564246 Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors J M Whitehouse (Chairman), J Hart (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby, R Church, 
M Colling, Mrs A Cooper, R D'Souza, P House, D Jacobs and R Morgan 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   

 
  (Head of Research and Democratic Services)  To report the appointment of any 

substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services). To declare interests in any items on the 
agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 

 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 August 2006 
 

2 

purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 1 JUNE 2006  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

  To consider and agree the notes of the meeting of the Panel held on 1 June 2006. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2006/07  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

  (Head of Human Resources and Performance Management) To consider the attached 
report on Key Performance Indicators. 
 

 7. SRAFF VACANCIES  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

  (Head of Finance) to consider the attached report. 
 

 8. DATA QUALITY AUDIT AND VALUE FOR MONEY STRATEGY  (Pages 27 - 62) 
 

  (Head of Human Resources and Performance Management) to consider the attached 
report. 
 

 9. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING 2006/07 (1ST QUARTER)  (Pages 63 - 76) 
 

  (Head of Finance) to consider the attached report. 
 

 10. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 11. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To consider the forward programme of meeting dates for the Panel. Meetings are 
programmed in for: 
 
14 November 2006; 
15 January 2007; and 
12 February 2007. 
 

 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL
HELD ON THURSDAY, 1 JUNE 2006 

IN CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 9.20 PM 

Members
Present:

J M Whitehouse (Chairman), (none), R Church, M Colling, Mrs A Cooper, 
Mrs R Gadsby, P House and R Morgan 

Other members 
present:

J Knapman 

Apologies for 
Absence:

J Hart 

Officers Present P Haywood (Joint Chief Executive), T Tidey (Head of Human Resources 
and Performance Management), R Palmer (Head of Finance), A Scott 
(Head of Information, Communications and Technology), A Hall (Head of 
Housing Services), C O'Boyle (Head of Legal, Administration and 
Estates), Mrs J Tautz (Senior Local Land Charges Officer), J Gilbert 
(Head of Environmental Services), J Preston 
[...]


in the area per 1,000 population

BV170(c) The number of pupils visiting museums and galleries in organised school groups

KPI Reference Definition

LPI CEM1(a) The number of Penalty Charge Notices issued during the year in relation to on-street parking

LPI CEM1(b) The number of Penalty Charge Notices issued during the year in relation to off-street parking

LPI CEM1(c) The number of Penalty Charge Notices issued during the year that were subject of an informal

challenge

LPI CEM1(d) The number of Penalty Charge Notices issued during the year that were subject of a formal

challenge to the Head of Environmental Services

LPI CEM1(e) The number of Penalty Charge Notices issued during the year that were subject of a formal

challenge to the National Parking Adjudication Service

LPI CEM1(f) The percentage of challenges allowed against the issue of a Penalty Charge Notice during the

year.

LPI CEM1(g) The percentage of Penalty Charge Notices issued during the year where collection was

obtained

KPI Reference Definition

A. Clear

A. Clear

B. Land

B. Land

B. Land

P. Blamey

P. Blamey

P. Blamey

P. Blamey

P. Blamey

B. Land

Collector

There are no KPIs for this Portfolio for 2006/07

Leisure

Collector

Leader's Portfolio

P. Blamey

P. Blamey

Collector

Civil Engineering and Maintenance

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Finance and 
Performance Management Standing 
Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 15 August 2006 
 
Portfolio:  Finance  
 
Subject:  Staff Vacancies 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Peter Maddock – Assistant Head of Finance 

(Ext 4602) 
Committee Secretary:  A. Hendry (Ext 4246) 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the position regarding staff vacancies be noted. 
 
Report: 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The revenue outturn for 2005/06 presented to the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee on 19 June 2006 showed that both the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account were underspent. It was noted that one of the main reasons 
for this underspend was the level of staff vacancies experienced during the financial year. 
The salaries underspend in 2005/06 was £530,000 (2.7%) when compared to the original 
budget. However this was an improvement on the previous year when the figures were 
£1,143,000 (5.9%). Appendix 1 shows this information broken down on a service by service 
basis. 
 
2. Presented with this information the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet 
Committee requested a report on vacancies be presented to this committee so that any long-
term trends could be highlighted.  This will be prepared for the next meeting. 
 
The Position Now 
 
3. The position as at the end of June 2006 when compared to the budget at month three 
showed a saving of £242,000, ((5.1%)Column 2 & 3 of the appendix), of this around a third 
relates to the Housing Revenue Account. At that date there were a total of 60 posts vacant. 
Some of these are being covered by temporary and agency staff, however some are vacant 
and have been for some time and this is likely to be for a variety of reasons. 
 
4. As a result of this situation each service area is being asked to review their staff 
establishment paying particular attention to any posts that have been vacant for over a year. 
Service areas have been asked which posts are vacant, for how long, and what the future 
plans for the posts are. The responses from services will be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
5. It is evident from the appendix 1 that Human Resources, ICT and the Works Unit 
show the largest variations. All three areas show variances in excess of 10%. In the case of 
ICT the appendix shows that not all posts in the restructure have yet been filled.  With regard 
to Human Resources, two posts within the performance management unit are currently 
vacant however recruitment to these positions is currently underway.   The Works Unit is 
currently taking steps to fill vacancies, using amongst other tools, t
[...]

 1

Report to: Finance and Performance 
Management Scrutiny Standing 
Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 15 August 2006 
 
 
 
Portfolio:  Finance, Performance Management and Corporate Support Services 
 
Subject: Data Quality Audit and Value For Money Strategy 
 
Officer contact for further information:  S. Tautz (Ext 4180) 
 
Committee Secretary:  A. Hendry (Ext 4246) 
 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 

 
(1) That the Council’s self-assessment submission in respect of the ‘Data 

Quality’ assessment to be undertaken by the Audit Commission, be 
endorsed;  

 
(2) That the Scrutiny Panel consider the Council’s draft Data Quality and Value 

For Money Strategies; and 
 
(3) That, subject to recommendation (2) above, the Cabinet be recommended 

that the draft Data Quality and Value For Money Strategies be adopted. 
 

Data Quality 
 
1. (Head of Human Resources and Performance Management) As the first stage of the 

audit of Best Value performance Indicators (BVPIs) for 2005/06, the Audit Commission 
is undertaking an assessment of the overall management arrangements of all local 
authorities to secure data quality. Although part of this assessment relates to the quality 
of performance information, the audit relates to corporate data quality arrangements, 
and is therefore a much wider issue than the BVPI audit.  

 
2. The audit is to be based on a self-assessment exercise and through on-site validation 

by the Commission. The audit will result in a scored judgement, as a result of a review 
of the following five themes and areas for audit focus: 

 

Review theme Audit focus 

Governance and 
leadership 

Is there a corporate framework of management and 
accountability for data quality, with a commitment to securing a 
culture of data quality throughout the organisation? 

Policies and 
procedures 

Are there appropriate policies and procedures in place to 
secure the quality of data recorded and reported by the 
organisation? 

Systems and 
processes 

Has the organisation put in place systems and processes that 
secure the quality of data as part of the normal business 

 Agenda Item 8

Page 27



 2

Review theme Audit focus 

activity of the organisation? 

People and skills Has the organisation put in place arrangements to ensure that 
all staff have the appropriate knowledge, competencies and 
capacity for their roles in relation to data quality? 

Data use Has the body put in place arrangements that are focused on 
ensuring that data supporting performance information is also 
used to manage and improve the delivery of services? 

 
3. For each theme area, the Commission has specified a number of Key Lines of Enquiry 

(KLOE) as a basis for councils to undertake a voluntary self-assessment of their current 
position with regard to data quality. Although the completion of a self-assessment was 
not a mandatory requirement for the purposes of the audit, the Commission considered 
that this exercise would be helpful for both the audit and for the Council to understand 
its current position. Management Board therefore determined that the Council should 
complete the voluntary self-assessment in relation to the Data Quality audit, and agree 
arrangements for undertaking the self-assessment process through a special meeting 
of all Heads of Service. If the Council had chosen not to participate in the self-
assessment exercise, it is likely that the Audit Commission would have assessed the 
authority’s management arrangements for data quality on the basis of previous audit 
work undertaken and existing perceptions of the authority.  

 
4. The draft self-assessment for the data Quality audit is attached as Appendix 1 to this 

report, and also sets out the audit KLOEs in detail. The timescale for the submission of 
the self-assessment element of this work is tight, and the completed self-assessment is 
required to be submitted to the Audit Commission following the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Panel. The results of the Data Quality audit will feed into the Council’s next Value for 
Money assessment, and also inform the second round of district council 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment. The results of the audit will also have a 
bearing on the BVPI audit, in that the sample of performance indicators to be subject of 
in-depth review will be determined partly by the risks elicited from the Data Quality 
audit.  

 
5. As a result of the audit, it is considered important for the Council to formalise its 

management arrangements in this area. The completion of the self-assessment has 
provided an opportunity to set out an overall corporate approach to ensuring data 
quality, through the development of a Data Quality Strategy, a draft version of which is 
attached as Appendix 2 to this report.  As performance information is increasingly being 
used for the external assessment of the authority’s performance, the strategy sets out a 
commitment to ensuring that arrangements for securing the quality of key data meet the 
highest standards, as consistent, accurate, timely and comprehensive information is 
vital to support effective decision-making and enhanced service provision.  

 
Value For Money 

 
6. In preparation for the forthcoming Value for Money assessment referred to in paragraph 

4 of this report, a need has been identified to bring together the various elements of the 
Council’s current approach to providing value for money services into a single 
comprehensive document. This has been achieved through the development of a 
corporate Value for Money Strategy, a draft version of which is attached as Appendix 3 
to this report for consideration by the Scrutiny Panel. The draft Strategy sets out 
authority’s overall approach to achieving value for money and allocates appropriate 
responsibilities at both member and officer level. 

 

Page 28



 3

 
7. The self-assessment element of the Value for Money exercise is required to be 

submitted to the Audit Commission by 30 September 2006, In view of this timescale, 
the Panel is asked to note that, once completed, the self-assessment will be presented 
to the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee for endorsement at 
its meeting on 25 September 2006, as there is no other scheduled meeting of the 
Scrutiny Panel before the submission deadline. 

 
8. The Scrutiny Panel is requested to endorse the content of the Council’s draft self-

assessment submission in respect of the Data Quality assessment, and to recommend 
to the Cabinet that the draft Data Quality and Value For Money Strategies be adopted. 
The results of the Data Quality assessment will be reported to a future meeting. 

 
Reason for decision: 
 
9. To ensure that the Council has put in place appropriate management arrangements to 

secure data quality and value for money. 
 
Options considered and rejected: 
 
10. To decline to complete the self–assessment, as a result of which the Audit Commission 

would have assessed the authority’s management arrangements for data quality on the 
basis of previous audit work undertaken and existing perceptions of the authority. 

 
Consultation undertaken: 
 
11. Management Board and Senior Management Team. 
 
Resource implications:  
 
Budget/Personnel/Land: None. 
Council Plan/Best Value Performance Plan reference: None 
Relevant statutory powers: None 
 
Background papers: None 
Environmental/Human Rights Act/Crime and Disorder Act Implications: None 
Key Decision reference: (if required) None 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

DATA QUALITY AUDIT - SELF ASSESSMENT

1. GOVERNANCE AND LEADERSHIP

Has the body put in place arrangements at a senior level to secure the quality of data
used to manage and report on performance?

Commentary Evidence

1.1 Responsibility for data quality is clearly defined

At member level, responsibility for data quality rests with the
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Performance
[...]
t review process identifies
training needs and these are analysed by the Head of Human
Resources on an annual basis to ensure that courses provided
meet the Authority’s data management and quality needs. In
addition the Head of ICT also reviews the ICT training needs
identified each year.

A training officer is employed in the Benefits Service to ensure
that all staff performing benefit work have the necessary skills.
Individual tailored programmes are provided for new members
of staff, depending on their experience and qualification. In
addition to this existing staff receive training on changes in
legislation and DWP requirements.

As mentioned above, staff with specific responsibilities for the
collation of PI data have received written guidance and

Corporate Training
Programme (DQ12)

Page 39



Appendix 1

10

Commentary Evidence

helpdesk support from the Performance Management Unit. In
addition, such staff have recently received training on the new
TEN performance system, along with a reminder about the
stringent requirements with respect to the collation of PI data.
(DC5), (DC18)

All training courses are evaluated to ensure that they are fit for
purpose and meet the Council’s data management needs.

The Council is currently implementing an Electronic Records
and Document Management System (ERDMS) across all
service areas. This project by definition will apply a single
corporate records management policy to ensure a consistent
approach to the data quality of all record systems. Staff are
receiving specific record management training as part of the
ERDMS implementation (DQ42).

ERDMS Project (DQ42)

5. DATA USE

Are there effective arrangements and controls in place for the use of data by the
organisation?

Commentary Evidence

5.1 The body has put in place arrangements that are focused on ensuring that data
supporting performance information is also used to manage and improve the delivery
of services

Consideration of Local Land Charges performance data led
[...]
 
1. That the Panel note the financial monitoring report for the First quarter of 

2006/07;  
 
2. As this is the first panel meeting of the financial year members are invited to re-

affirm that monitoring should continue on a quarterly basis and in this format. 
 

 
Report: 
 
1. The Panel has within its terms of reference to consider financial monitoring reports on 
key areas of income and expenditure for each portfolio. This is the first quarterly report for 
2006/07 and covers the period from 1 April 2006 to 30 June 2006. 
 
2. Salaries monitoring data is presented as well as it represents a large proportion of the 
authorities expenditure and is an area in which large under spends have been seen. The 
salaries data is held by Service rather than by portfolio, although there are clearly some 
services that are linked closely to particular portfolios.  
 
Main Variances: 
 
3. Comments are provided on the monitoring schedules but a few points are highlighted 
here as they are of particular significance. The salaries schedule shows an under spend of 
some £242,000 (5.1% of budget) and reflects the fact that staff vacancies are running at a 
high level. The report regarding vacancies elsewhere on the agenda has more detail on this 
particular issue.  

 
4. Income sources such as Local Land Charges and Car Parking show a small 
overachievement and Building Control and Development Control a small underachievement. 
Small Variances like this are always likely and therefore give little cause for concern as long 
as cumulatively they do not become significant. 
  
5. Expenditure relating to the alteration to the Local Plan which falls under Forward 
Planning shows a marked underspend. This is DDF money, which is expected to be spent 
later in the year. 
 
6. The Housing Repairs Fund also shows an underspend. Much of this is due to the 
cyclical maintenance contracts, which did not commence until July.  
 
7. As at 30 June 2006 no payments had been made to Sports and Leisure Management 
Ltd. The negative entry shown was cleared in July when the payments relating to 2005/06 
were made. Since month three April has also been paid and May and June are expected to 
be paid shortly. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 63



 
8. Off Street Car Parking shows an overspend but this is due to maintenance work 
occurring earlier than originally anticipated. Also Land and Property and Refuse Collection 
income show an adverse variance but in both cases this is due to income relating to 2005/06 
not being received by the end of June 2006. 
 
9. It is proposed that the tables for each portfolio be reported to the relevant portfolio 
holder for their comment beginning with the second quarters monitoring schedules. 
 
Capital Monitoring 
 
10. The Cabinet of 4 September will receive the updated Capital Programme which will 
revise the spending profile of the existing programme and introduce new items agreed since 
the last update in June 2006. It is therefore proposed that from the second quarters 
monitoring onward capital monitoring of specific capital schemes be included within this 
report. The schemes to be included in the monitoring report will be put forward within the next 
report and members will then have a chance to comment on those schemes and whether 
there are others it is felt should be included. 

 
Conclusion 

 
11. The committee is asked to note the position as at Month 3 and re-affirm that quarterly 
monitoring is adequate and should continue in this format. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 64



P
O

R
T

F
O

L
IO

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
M

O
N

IT
O

R
IN

G
 -

 S
A

L
A

R
IE

S

2
0
0
6
/0

7
2
0
0
5
/0

6

S
E

R
V

IC
E

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

B
U

D
G

E
T

V
A

R
IA

T
IO

N
E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
B

U
D

G
E

T
V

A
R

IA
T

IO
N

T
O

3
0
/0

6
/0

6
P

R
O

V
IS

IO
N

F
R

O
M

B
U

D
G

E
T

T
O

3
0
/0

6
/0

5
P

R
O

V
IS

IO
N

F
R

O
M

B
U

D
G

E
T

(O
R

IG
IN

A
L

)
(O

R
IG

IN
A

L
)

(O
R

IG
IN

A
L

)
(O

R
IG

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 15 AUGUST 2006 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.40 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

J M Whitehouse (Chairman), J Hart (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby, 
R Church, P House and R Morgan 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs D Collins and J Knapman 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

M Colling and Mrs A Cooper 

  
Officers Present R Pavey (Assistant Head of Finance), R Sharp (Principal Accountant), 

J Bissell (Principal Accountant), S Tautz (Senior Performance 
Management Officer), T Tidey (Head of Human Resources and 
Performance Management), Mrs J Twinn (Assistant Head of Finance), 
R Wilson (Assistant Head of Housing Services (Operations)) and S G Hill 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

  

 
1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
No substitutes were reported. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 1 JUNE 2006  
 
Noted and agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The current work programme was noted. 
 

5. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2006/07  
 
The Panel noted that this was the first quarter when the new performance monitoring 
system had been used to provide information on KPI’s. Officers were working with 
the suppliers to improve presentation of the statistics. 
 
On the specific KPI’s the following questions were asked: 
 
KPI 
Number 

Title Comments 

BV 008 Invoices Paid on Time The Panel congratulated the officers on 
continuing improvements in performance 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 August 2006 

2 

KPI 
Number 

Title Comments 

BV 009 Percentage Council Tax 
Collected 

The Panel congratulated the officers on 
continuing improvements in performance 

BV012 Working Days Lost to 
Sickness 

Noted that managers were now seeking 
reasons for absence and following a new 
procedure for managing absence. 

BV014 Percentage of Early 
retirements 

Noted this related to one individual case. 

BV063 Energy Efficiency of 
Housing Stock 

Noted that the Council was currently on target 
to meet this indicator. A further assessment 
would take place at the end of the year. 

BV066 Rent Collection The Panel congratulated the officers on 
continuing improvements in performance. 

BV082a (ii) 
and 
BV0082b 

Household Waste 
Management 

Data collection problems noted. Head of 
Environmental Services was asked for further 
information on how data was calculated. 
 
Panel to give further consideration to these 
KPI’s at the next meeting 

BV109 Planning Applications 
considered within target 
timescales 

Noted that the Constitutional Affairs Panel 
were currently undertaking a review of the 
Planning Subcommittees that might improve 
performance even further. 

BV175 Racial Incidents 
Resulting in Further 
Action 

Noted that the process meant that the 
indicator was always met. 

BV183 Use of Bed and 
Breakfast 
Accommodation 

Noted that targets for stays were difficult to 
meet. The Council had now introduced a 
more advanced homeless prevention service 
that it was hoped would make a difference to 
the figures.  

BV184a Non decent local 
authority dwellings 

Noted that the first quarter target should read 
5.9% 

BV199 Local Street and 
Environmental 
cleanliness 

Noted that data for these KPI’s was only 
collected three times per year and first 
quarter figures were not therefore available. 
First third of the year’s results would be 
reported at month 6. 

BV212 Average Time to let 
Local Authority dwellings 

It was hoped that the introduction of the new 
choice based lettings scheme would improve 
performance on this indicator. 

 
 

6. STAFF VACANCIES  
 
The Panel noted that revenue outturn for 2005/06 presented to the Finance and 
Performance Management Cabinet Committee on 19 June 2006 had showed that 
both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account were underspent.  
 
One of the main reasons for this underspend was the level of staff vacancies 
experienced during the financial year. The salaries underspend in 2005/06 had been 
£530,000 (2.7%) when compared to the original budget. However had been was an 
improvement on the previous year when the figures were £1,143,000 (5.9%).  



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 August 2006 

3 

 
Members received information broken down on a service by service basis. 
 
The position as at the end of June 2006 when compared to the budget at month 
three showed a saving of £242,000, of this around a third related to the Housing 
Revenue Account. At that date there were a total of 60 posts vacant. Some of these 
were being covered by temporary and agency staff, however some were vacant and 
have been for some time for a variety of reasons. 
 
As a result of this situation each service area was being asked to review their staff 
establishment paying particular attention to any posts that had been vacant for over a 
year. Service areas had been asked which posts are vacant, for how long, and what 
the future plans for the posts were. The responses from services would be submitted 
to the next meeting. 
 

7. DATA QUALITY AUDIT AND VALUE FOR MONEY STRATEGY  
 
The Panel noted as the first stage of the audit of Best Value performance Indicators 
(BVPIs) for 2005/06, the Audit Commission was undertaking an assessment of the 
overall management arrangements of all local authorities to secure data quality. 
Although part of this assessment related to the quality of performance information, 
the audit related to corporate data quality arrangements, and was therefore a much 
wider issue than the BVPI audit.  
 
The audit was to be based on a self-assessment exercise and through on-site 
validation by the Commission. The audit would result in a scored judgement, as a 
result of a review of the following five themes and areas for audit focus: 
 

Review theme Audit focus 

Governance and 
leadership 

Was there a corporate framework of management and 
accountability for data quality, with a commitment to securing a 
culture of data quality throughout the organisation? 

Policies and 
procedures 

Where there appropriate policies and procedures in place to 
secure the quality of data recorded and reported by the 
organisation? 

Systems and 
processes 

Had the organisation put in place systems and processes that 
secure the quality of data as part of the normal business 
activity of the organisation? 

People and skills Had the organisation put in place arrangements to ensure that 
all staff had the appropriate knowledge, competencies and 
capacity for their roles in relation to data quality? 

Data use Had the body put in place arrangements that are focused on 
ensuring that data supporting performance information is also 
used to manage and improve the delivery of services? 

 
For each theme area, the Commission had specified a number of Key Lines of 
Enquiry (KLOE) as a basis for councils to undertake a voluntary self-assessment of 
their current position with regard to data quality. Although the completion of a self-
assessment was not a mandatory requirement for the purposes of the audit, the 
Commission considered that this exercise would be helpful for both the audit and for 
the Council to understand its current position.  



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 August 2006 

4 

 
Members received the draft self-assessment for the data Quality audit which set out 
the audit KLOEs in detail. The timescale for the submission of the self-assessment 
element of this work was tight, and was required by the Audit Commission shortly 
after the meeting.  
 
The results of the Data Quality audit would feed into the Council’s next Value for 
Money assessment, and also inform the second round of district council 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment. The results of the audit would also have a 
bearing on the BVPI audit, in that the sample of performance indicators to be subject 
of in-depth review would be determined partly by the risks elicited from the Data 
Quality audit.  
 
The completion of the self-assessment had provided an opportunity to set out an 
overall corporate approach to ensuring data quality, through the development of a 
Data Quality Strategy, a copy of which was considered by members  The strategy set 
out the commitment to ensuring that arrangements for securing the quality of key 
data met the highest standards. 
 
Value For Money Assessment 
 
The Panel noted that, In preparation for the forthcoming Value for Money 
assessment, a need had been identified to bring together the various elements of the 
Council’s current approach to providing value for money services into a single 
comprehensive document.  Members received a draft version of a corporate Value 
for Money Strategy. The draft Strategy set out the authority’s overall approach to 
achieving value for money and appropriate responsibilities at both member and 
officer level. The self-assessment, once completed, would be presented to the 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee for endorsement at its 
meeting on 25 September 2006, as there was no other scheduled meeting of the 
Scrutiny Panel before the submission deadline. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel endorsed the content of the Council’s draft self-assessment 
submission in respect of the Data Quality assessment and Value For Money 
Strategy. Members thanked officers for the hard worj that had gone into preparing the 
documents. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(1) That the Council’s self-assessment submission in respect of the ‘Data 
Quality’ assessment to be undertaken by the Audit Commission, be endorsed;  

 
(2) That the Panel endorse the Council’s draft Data Quality and Value For 
Money Strategies; and 

 
(3) That the Cabinet be recommended to adopt the draft Data Quality and 
Value For Money Strategies. 
 

8. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING 2006/07 (1ST QUARTER)  
 
CSB and DDF 
 
The Panel received the first quarter monitoring schedule covering the period from 1 
April 2006 to 30 June 2006. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 August 2006 

5 

The main budget variances were as follows: 
 
The salaries schedule showed an under spend of some £242,000 (5.1% of budget) 
and reflected the fact that staff vacancies were running at a high level. Members 
noted that this issued had been discussed earlier at the meeting. 
 
Income sources such as Local Land Charges and Car Parking showed a small 
overachievement and Building Control and Development Control a small 
underachievement. Members agreed that variances like this were always likely to 
occur and therefore gave little cause for concern at present. 
  
Expenditure relating to the alteration to the Local Plan, which fell under Forward 
Planning showed a marked, underspend. This was District Development Fund (DDF) 
money, which was expected to be spent later in the year. 
 
The Housing Repairs Fund also showed an underspend. Much of this was due to the 
cyclical maintenance contracts, which had not commenced until July.  
 
As at 30 June 2006 no payments had been made to Sports and Leisure Management 
Ltd under the Management Contract. This had been due to new liaison arrangements 
with SLM’s finance department being established and agreed ways of working 
agreed. Since then Aprils claim had been paid and May and June were expected to 
be paid shortly. 
 
The Off Street Car Parking budget showed an overspend. Members noted that this 
was due to maintenance work occurring earlier than originally anticipated. Also Land 
and Property and Refuse Collection income show an adverse variance but in both 
cases was due to income relating to 2005/06 not being received by the end of June 
2006. 
 
Members also noted proposals to keep Portfolio Holders informed of budget 
variances over the coming months. 
 
Capital Monitoring 
 
Members would receive the updated Capital Programme at the Cabinet meeting on 4 
September 2006 that would revise the spending profile of the existing programme 
and introduce new items agreed since the last update in June 2006.  
 
It was noted that, as part of the process of considering next years budget, a financial 
issues paper was being prepared by the Head of Finance, which would be presented 
to the next meeting. 
 
Agreed: 
 
That the Panel the financial monitoring report for the First quarter of 2006/07, 
be noted; and   
 
That financial monitoring continue on a quarterly basis and in the format 
presented to the Panel. 
 

9. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
No items would be reported from this meeting. 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 August 2006 

6 

 
10. FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
Noted that the next meeting would be held on 14 November 2006 at 7.00 p.m. 
 


